
 
 

18 August 2020 
 
 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

26 August 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Not Applicable - held by Video Conference 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Paul Westover and Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 25 August 2020. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 24 August 2020. 
 
Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on  Wednesday, 12 August 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provision
[...]
ice floorspace. Whilst the need for large corporate            
office floorspace may decrease rapidly the likelihood of less commuting is likely to             
increased demand for more locally based flexible office floorspace.  
 
AWDM/0906/20 Variation of Condition 1 of previously approved AWDM/1529/18         
relating to residential accommodation. 
 
There is no objection to the loss of the fourth floor above block 9 and the                
re-provision of these flats on the lower floors. The original design approach of a              
more art deco inspired design incorporated a higher access feature which raised            
some concerns about its possible adverse impact on the Conservation Area to the             
west of the site. The Worthing Society also raised some concerns previously about             
the applied cladding to the existing brickwork in terms of its quality and weathering              
properties.  
 
The revised design now proposes a simpler design approach with multiple           
circulation cores/entrances and brickwork replacing the previously proposed        
cladding. Whilst generally supportive of the revised design approach your Officers           
are slightly concerned about trying to match the generally poor quality brick that             
exists above the recently sub-divided retail units and this matter is being discussed             
further with the applicant. A condition is recommended, in any event, requiring full             
details of materials and samples to ensure that a high quality appearance can be              
secured. 
 
Recommendations 
 
AWDM/0906/20 
 
It is recommended that the decision be delegated to the Head of Planning and              
Development to await the satisfactory comments of the Environmental Health          
Manager with a view to planning permission being granted subject to the following             
conditions: 
 
1. Development in accordance with approved plans 
 
2. The development her
[...]
industrial or office use falling within Use Class E of the Town and Country              
Planning (Use Classes Order 2020). 

26th August 2020  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

114



 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972  
Background Papers: 
 
As referred to in individual application reports 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
James Appleton 
Head of Planning and Development 
Portland House 
01903 221333 
james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
Jay Singh 
Senior Planning Officer (Major Applications) 
Portland House 
01903 221277 
jay.singh@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

115

mailto:james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:jay.singh@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Schedule of other matters 

 
 
1.0 Council Priority 
 
1.1 As referred to in individual application reports, the priorities being:- 

- to protect front line services 
- to promote a clean, green and sustainable environment 
- to support and improve the local economy 
- to work in partnerships to promote health and wellbeing in our communities 
- to ensure value for money and low Council Tax 

 
2.0 Specific Action Plans  
 
2.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
 
3.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
4.0 Equality Issues 
 
4.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 
5.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
 
6.1 Article 8 of the European Convention safeguards respect for family life and home,             

whilst Article 1 of the First Protocol concerns non-interference with peaceful           
enjoyment of private property. Both rights are not absolute and interference may be             
permitted if the need to do so is proportionate, having regard to public interests. The               
interests of those affected by proposed developments and the relevant          
considerations which may justify interference with human rights have been          
considered in the planning a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Not Applicable - held by Video Conference on 

26 August 2020 
 

 
Councillor Paul High 

Councillor Noel Atkins 
 

Councillor Jim Deen 
Councillor Karen Harman 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
 

Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Paul Westover 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Paul Baker  
 
WBC-PC/27/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Karen Harman substituted for Councillor Paul Baker. 
 
WBC-PC/28/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Paul High declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC, in particular for 
any items referring to highway matters.  The Councillor also advised that in relation to Item 
6.1, AWDM/0805/20, he was a Heene Ward Councillor.  
 
Councillor Paul Westover declared an interest in relation to Item 6.1, AWDM/0805/20, as a 
Central Ward Councillor and advised he came to the meeting with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC and in relation to 
Item 6.1, AWDM/0805/20, as he was registered with the Worthing Medical Group for both 
Heene Road and Shelley Road, but came to the meeting with an open mind.  
 
The Head of Planning and Development declared an interest as he was registered with the 
Worthing Medical Group but this has had no bearing or influence on his determination of the 
planning application. 
 
Councillor Steve Wills declared an interest as a patient of Worthing Medical Group. 
 
WBC-PC/29/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 
 
WBC-PC/30/20-21   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12 August 2020 
be confirmed as a correct record and that at a later date they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
A recorded vote was taken by the Democratic Services Officer which was as follows: 
For: Councillors Atkins, Deen, High, McCabe, Silman, Westover and Wills. 
 
WBC-PC/31/20-21   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 



 

 
2 

 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
WBC-PC/32/20-21   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix 
 
Appendix - Planning Applications 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.09 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


